

Appeal Nos. 23-35322, 23-35323, 23-35324, 23-35354

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER QUAN, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator for the
National Marine Fisheries Service, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

STATE OF ALASKA, and ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
No. C-20-417 (Hon. Richard A. Jones)

**MOTION OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
WILDLIFE FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
KOALANI KAULUKUKUI-BARBEE,
Assistant Attorney General
EDWARD D. CALLOW, Senior Counsel
1125 Washington Street SE, PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
Telephone: 360-664-8977
Koalani.KaulukukuiBarbee@atg.wa.gov

I. MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. INTRODUCTION 4

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Standard of Review 7

 B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying
 Vacatur of the Prey Increase Program..... 8

 C. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Enjoining the
 Southeast Alaska Troll Fishery 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. Env't Protect. Agency,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 13

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan,
56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 10, 17

Kenney v. U.S.,
458 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 8

Labor/Cmty. Strategy Ctr. v. Los Angeles County Metro. Transit Auth.,
263 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 8

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. Env't Protect. Agency,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 6

U.S. v. Washington,
157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Statutes

Laws of 2018, ch. 298, § 3054(1)-(3), ch. 299, § 306(15) 3

Laws of 2019, ch. 415, § 307(11)..... 3

Laws of 2021, ch. 334, § 1307(11)-(14)..... 3

RCW 77.04.012 1

Other Authorities

Agreement to boost salmon returning to Pacific Northwest waters,
Available at: <https://medium.com/wagovernor/agreement-to-boost->

salmon-returning-to-pacific-northwest-waters-f78642ce7a66 (last accessed Oct. 6, 2023)..... 16

CFEC Public Search Database,
Available at: <https://www.cfec.state.ak.us/plook/#permits> (state.ak.us)
(last accessed Oct. 6, 2023)..... 17

Commission directive
available at:
https://wdfw.wa.gov/sites/default/files/about/commission/meetings/2018/09/minutes_sep0718.pdf (last accessed Oct. 6, 2023). 2

Executive Order 18-02,
available at:
https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/exe_order/eo_18-02_1.pdf (last accessed Sept. 23, 2023) 1

Pacific Salmon Commission,
available at: <https://www.psc.org/about-us/> (last accessed Oct. 6, 2023).... 16

Pacific Salmon Treaty 2019-2028
available at: <https://www.orca.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/PacificSalmonTreatyFY23.pdf> (last accessed Oct. 6, 2023) 13

SRKW Task Force Report and Recommendations (Nov. 16, 2018),
available at:
https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/OrcaTaskForce_reportandrecommendations_11.16.18.pdf (last accessed Oct. 6, 2023)..... 2

SRKW Task Force Final Report and Recommendations (Nov. 2019),
available at: [20230321-orcataskforce-finalreportandrecommendations-110719.pdf](https://www.wa.gov) (wa.gov) (last accessed Oct. 6, 2023). 2
